
BID AWARD RECOMMENDATION 
CITY OF RIVERSIDE 
Finance Department 
Form No. 142-8R3                                                                  DATE SUBMITTED:  02/09/2021  

BID NO. 
 

7790 

BID TITLE 
 

Airport Observation Deck 

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 
 

General Services 
Department 

DATE BID OPENED 
 

10/06/2020 
BIDS RECEIVED  (6)                                     INVITATIONS ISSUED (Online)                       
 
 

BIDDERS: BID PRICE GOOD THROUGH:   February 3, 2021 AMOUNT BID 
Asia General Contractors* Los Angeles, CA $194,500 
Houalla Enterprises, Ltd. Newport Beach, CA $219,889 
AToM Engineering Construction, Inc. Hemet, CA $228,398 
MLC Constructors, Inc. Wildomar, CA $260,000 
Dalke & Sons Construction, Inc. Riverside, CA $262,480 
Caltec Corp Westminster, CA $320,000 
*Non-Responsive – Did not meet Bid Requirements. 

 
BID DESCRIPTION:  The City of Riverside (“City”) is seeking one (1) qualified entity or individual 
(“Company”) to provide all labor, materials, and equipment necessary to remove a portion of the deck’s structure, 
surface decking, support columns, replace decayed structure, provide new support columns, weather proof surface 
decking and construct a second stairway. 

 
 
Bid Recommended For Award (Includes Sales Tax)            10% Surety Included              Contract 
                    10% Surety not required           Purchase Order  
         
Lowest Responsible Bidder  Amount of Award 
 
Houalla Enterprises, Ltd  .                $219,889.00 
 
COMMENTS: 
The Purchasing Division has evaluated all Bid Responses received and recommends award be made to the 
lowest responsive and responsible bidder in compliance with Purchasing Resolution 23256. The General Services 
Department concurs with this recommendation and will be submitting a report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Submitted by:                                   Date: Purchasing Manager 01/05/2021


